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And, the Supreme Court said in State v. Brannon. 86 Mont. 200; 
283 Pac. 202, 209: "When the terms of a statute are plain, unambigu­
ous, direct and certain, it speaks for itself, and there is nothing for 
the court to construe." 

Section 16-2618(8), RC.M. 1947, is plain, unambiguous, direct and 
certain. There is nothing for the court to construe. The legislature clear­
ly intended to give school trustees discretion to direct the investing 
and depositing of school funds. By simultaneously amending section 
16-2618(6), it specifically exempted interest from school funds from be­
ing credited to the county general fund. 

It is, therefore, my opinion that: (l) the trustees of any school dis­
trict are authorized to direct the county treasurer to invest school funds 
in direct obligations of the federal government, or in savings or time 
deposits of a bank insured by the r.D.I.e.; (2) the interest collected on 
such deposits shall be credited to such school district. 
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Very truly yours, 

FORREST H. ANDERSON 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 11 

COUNTY CO:MlVllSSIONERS; Expenses. hiqhway inspecti.on­
COUNTY SURVEYORS; Expenses. hiqhway inspection­

Section 32-314, R.C.M. 1947-Section 32-2805, R.C.M. 
1947-Artic1e V, Section 31. Montana 

Constitution. 

HELD: 1. Section 32-314. R.C.M. 1947, as amended by Chapter 260, 
Laws of 1965, is effective until December 31. 1966, on which 
date it is repealed. 

2. The increased per diem for hiqhway inspection provided 
by Chapter 260, Laws of 1965, may not be paid county com­
missioners and surveyors who took o·ffice prior to March 9, 
1965. 

Mr. Oscar Hendrickson 
Blaine County Attorney 
Chinook, Montana 

Dear Mr. Hendrickson: 

December 16, 1965 

You have requested my opinion on the amount of per diem to be 
paid county surveyors or county commissioners when inspecting 
highway~, 
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Your problem arises out of the following facts: Section 2 of Chap­
ter 260, Laws of Montana, 1965, approved March 9, 1965, and effective 
July 1, 1965, amended Section 32-314, RC.M. 1947, by increasing the 
per diem to be paid county surveyors or commissioners when inspect­
ing highways from fifteen dollars a day to twenty dollars. Chapter 
197, Laws of Montana, 1965, which will not become effective until 
December 31, 1966 (Section 12-111) repeals Section 32-314 (Section 12-
109), and establishes a per diem of fifteen dollars per day for county 
surveyors or commissioners when said officers are inspecting high­
ways and highway construction. (Section 5-105.) 

It is thus clear that Section 32-314, RGM. 1947, as amended by 
Chapter 260, Laws of 1965, is valid and effective until December 31 
1966, when, by the terms of Chapter 197, Laws of 1965, Section 32-314 
is repealed and Section 5-105 of Chapter 197 (Codified as Section 32-
2805, RC.M. 1947,) will become -effective. I so hold. 

However, it should be pointed out that the increase in per diem 
provided by Chapter 260 may not be paid county surveyors or com­
missioners who took office prior to the enactment of that statute. In 
25 Opinions of the Attorney General 97 (Op. No. 55) this office held 
that the per diem allowed by section 32-314, R.GM. 1947, is an emolu­
ment within the meaning of Article V, Section 31 of the Montana Con­
stitution and therefore any increase in said per diem may not be 
granted to officers elected prior to the enactment of said increase dur­
ing the remainder of their term. 

It is therefore my opinion that: 

1. Section 32-314, RGM. 1947, as amended by Chapter 260, Laws 
of 1965, is effective until December 31, 1966, on which date it is re­
pealed. 

2. The increased per diem for highway inspection provided by 
Chapter 260, Laws of 1965, may not be paid county commissioners 
and surveyors who took office prior to March 9, 1965. 

FHA:DAG:ih 
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Very truly yours, 

FORREST H. ANDERSON 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 12 

MOTOR VEHICLES; Licenses, Registration-MOTOR VEHICLES; Reg­
istration, Fees--TAXATION; Motor vehicles, Registration fee-­

COUNTY TREASURERS; Duties, Licenses, Collection of 
motor vehicle registration fee. Chapter 245, Laws of 

1965, Section 16-2405; 16·2601; 53-106(2); 
R.C.M. 1947. 
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